SPECIAL REPORT

CURRENT STATUS OF EAST ASIAN COLLECTIONS IN AMERICAN LIBRARIES, 1991/1992
Compiled by the CEAL Task Force for Annual Review & Survey of Library Resources

INSTITUTION

University of Alberta
University of Arizona
Arizona State University
Brigham Young University

University of British Columbia

Brown University .
University of California

Berkeley

Davis

Irvine

Los Angeles

San Diego

East Asian Collection
IRPS Library

Santa Barbara
University of Chicago
Cleveland Public Library
Columbia University
Duke University
Earlham College, Indiana
Far Eastern Research Library
Freer Gallery of Art Library
Genealogical Society of Utah
Georgetown University
Harvard-Yenching Library
University of Hawaii
Hoover Institution
University of Illinois
Indiana University

Inst. Adv. Stud. of World Religions

University of Iowa
University of Kansas
Library of Congress

Asian Divisionf

Far Eastern Law Division
Los Angeles Public Library

U. of Maryland at College Park

University of Michigan
University of Minmesota
Universite de Montreal
University of North Carolina
Oberlin College Library

Ohio State University
Pasadena Public Library

TABLE 1

Holdings of East Asian Language Materials

NUMBER OF VOLUMES BY LANGUAGE

CHINESE JAPANESE  KOREAN
28,600 6,600 220
115,421 36,080 0
204,806 107,896 6,813
84,998 5,606 2,668
306,032 292,252 40,761
31,179 16,493 379
28,617 5,778 261
172,732 123,501 16,860
20,254 9,919 8
2,689 6,368 ou3
58,405 35,439 273
306,167 147,451 9,736
4,986 2,401 472
273,306 211,991 36,957
9,352 17,926 550
5 300 0
63,893 2,719 500
(3,100)  (1,250)  (1,100)
17,760 16,630 1,410
446,276 214,643 78,702
111,375 107,138 37,328
203,929 138,152
120,754 52,690 5,865
95,963 39,562 8,150
24,000b
50,570 26,650 200
92,448 50,753 1,024
612,097 760,032 104,979
28,640 72,796 9,698
36,444 14,405 14,531
30,719 29,116 4,867
276,832 222,033 4,782
6l ,861 32,467 - 285
10,771 8,448
88,219 4,277 261
16,827 951 S
93,375 52,999 35 1,227
(1,000) (300) (350)

NUMBER OF FILM REELS AND FICHE CARDS

CHINESE

650
900a

7,200
(786)a

" .15,358b
113
0

6,580b

17
A

440
20,117

15,205
21

0

17

10,843
34
32,044
7,036
28,182a
10,000
750
190
75
2,500

16,175
320

0g

43,967
1,960

6,607

9,410

in North American Institutions as of June 30, 1992

JAPANESE

2,200

15,206

89

1,600
2,447

5,860
476

10,627
328
20,104
8,548

550
938

10
1,500

21,969
752
14,209
170

219

10,132

KOREAN

23

4

60

4,596
18
3,509
765

80

TOTAL

38,270
152,401
(54,147)t
64,931b
341,944
93,272¢

654,403
48,253
34,656

319,613

30,198
10,054
96,181

486,022 .

7,859
543,379d
28,323

305
67,129
53,713k

(31,516)
36,180

795,278e

272,226

370,263

189,939

146,301
24,190
77,505

148,225

1,516,656
112,208
65,380
64,702
561,823
99,743
19,219
99,583
17,778
167,143

(2,250)



Table 1 (continued)

NUMBER OF VOLUMES BY LANGUAGE NUMBER OF FILM REELS AND FICHE CARDS

INSTITUTION CHINESE  JAPANESE KOREAN CHINESE JAPANESE KOREAN- TOTAL
Peabody & Essex Museum, Salem, MA (100) (500) (100) (700
Jniversity of Pennsylvania 77,132 33,885 5,000 1,255 789 0 118,061
University of Pittsburgh 119,225 29,336 1,296 3,209 970 154,034
Princeton University 329,850 124,644 10,676 - 22,537 3,776 319 491,802
University of Rochester (31,000) (12,500) , - ' - - - (43,500
Rutgers University 96,318 4,239 852 2,762 102 0 10g,27j
San Diego Public Central Library 558 431 158 1,177
Seton Hall University 7,935 1,253 632 15 0 0 9,83§
University of Southern California 26,015 12,852 16,143 430 432 1,213 57,085
University of Texas at Austin 31,456 41,132 992 244 73,824
University of Toronto 118,956 112,664 5,497 8,799 346 0 246,262
University of Virginia 25,448 6,233 281 465 66 32,433
Washington University in St. Louis 65,523 42,749 1,785 110,057
University of Washington !
East Asia Library 200,396 103,113 46,954 8,399 . 5,859 245 364,966
Gallagher Law Library 26,931
Western Washington University (9,070) (100) (650) 47 4 0 (10,120
Wilmington (OH) Collegej (600) (60C
Univ. of Wisconsin at Madison 93,128 51,676 1,550 ’ 0 o 0 194,804
Yale University _ 347,136 183,974 6,805 6,163b S4L,078

FOOTNOTES TO TABLE 1
aChinese and Japanese language pieces counted together.
bSeﬁarate figures by language are unavailable. -
cThis count is for books only; the Chinese and Japanese microfilm_reels are uncataloged.
dThe C. V. Starr East Asian Library also has 787 volumes of Manchu, Miao, Tibetan, and Mongolian language materials.

eThe Harvard-Yenching Library also has 3,455 volumes in Manchu, 494 in Mongolian, 1 in Sanskrit, 3,860 in Tibetan, 7,A4%
in Vietnamese and 2,250 microfilm reels and 415 microfiche sheets in western languages. These figures bring the
Library's grand total of holdings to 850,278.

fThese figures cover the period from October 1, 1991 to September 30, 1992.

gThe Library holds 235 East Asian language video cassettes. . '

hThese figures do not include bound periodical volumes.

iThe Wilson Library also has about 3,400 volumes in Mongolian, about 500 in Tibetan, about 300 in Turkic languages, anc

about 140 in China's minority languages. These figures bring the Library's grand total of holdings to about 14,460
volumes. :

jMaterials are held in the College's Peace Resource Center as the Hiroshima/Nagasaki Memorial Collection.

kBreakdown of materials by language unavailable; includes non-CJK material.
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INSTITUTION

University of Alberta
University of Arizona
Arizona State University
Brigham Young University
University of British Columbia
Brown University
University of California

Berkeley

Davis

Irvine

Los Angeles

San Diego

East Asian Collection
IRPS Library

Santa Barbara
Center for Research Libraries
University of Chicago
Cleveland Museum of Art
Cleveland Public Library
Columbia University
Duke University
Earlham College, Indiana
Far Eastern Research Library
Freer Gallery of Art Library
Genealogical Society of Utah
Georgetown University
Harvard-Yenching Library
University of Hawaii
Hoover Institution
University of Illinois
Indiana University

Inst. Adv. Stud. of World Religions

University of Iowa
University of Kansas
Library of Congress

Asian Division

Far Eastern Law Division
Los Angeles Public Library
U. of Maryland at College Park
University of Michigan
University of Minnesota
Universite de Montreal
National Library of Medicine
University of North Carolina
Oberlin College Library
Ohio State University
Pasadena Public Library
University of Pennsylvania
University of Pittsburgh
Princeton University
University of Rochester

TABLE 2

Number of Serial Titles

PERIODICALS
CHINESE  JAPANESE
CUR. N-CUR
97  ou 34 6
500 500 200 200
75 355 17 170
933 2,003 1,401b2,129¢
(125) 12
1,873 1,831
78 68 44 13
97 23
1,538 939
117 59
51 70
290 274 234 279

1,450 4,721

29 23

4 A
2,004

u6 28

0 0

500 2,000

4 12

32 55

2,176 3,483

973 1,933
811

367 1,000

410 336

212 3

512 249

2,316 9,402
294

69
494

935
281 374
9% 77
383 257
551 924

60

523

3

51
681 601

1,620

60 18

1,832 3,875

30 11
6 2
985
202 105
1 1
3 150
2 9
52 55
1,099 3,153
691 1,682
236
264 40O
238 34
40 0
215 68
4,021 16741 1,
625
57
323
1,638
130 151
56 41
1,598 1,566
91 100
8
456
103
309 8
1,201 37

55

KOREAN

40

529
217

40
52

060
150
21

60

158

24

15
51
67

CUR. N-CUR CUR. N-CUR

384

10
1,043

150
34

5,303

71
27

79
31

CHINESE

10

19

56

3

43

24

166
13
34

19

12
41
12

6L

16

29

56
11

31

17

30

275

1,179

29

93

~N -

10

™~

16

12

o

w N = O

11

& w

(S0 )

w &N

NEWSPAPERS
JAPANESE
CUR. N-CUR CUR. N-CUR CUR. N-CUR

31

110

19

54

KOREAN

oW

21

F LN Fw

27

123

TOTAL

242
1,413
(200)a
658
6,981
148

4,181
219
128

2,700

185
137
1,126
3,282
12,505
99
20
3,757
392
2 .
2,653
4501
34
216
11,995d
5,519
1,092
2,236
1,133
52e
264
1,078 -

40,272
1,078
169
903
2,712
985
279

4,041f
1,750
i
1,029
6
179
1,815
2,906
115



INSTITUTION

Rutgers University
San Diego Public Central Library
Seton Hall University
Univ. of Southern California
University of Texas at Austin
University of Toronto
University of Virginia
Washington University in St. Louis
University of Washington

East Asia Library

Gallagher Law Library
Western Washington University
University of Wisconsin at Madison
Yale University

CHINESE
CUR. N-CUR
166 49

1
8 10
140
224
151
86
265 310
1,119 2,063
60 11
31 8
301 0
1,153

TABLE 2 (continued)

CUR. N-CUR CUR. N-CUR

- PERIODICALS
JAPANESE.
37 12
2
1 0
81
194
157
68
188 125
865 1,060
168 32
6 12
172 0
1,159

FOOINOTES FOR TABLE 2

aSeparate figures by language and type are unavailable.

bIncludes 1,053 Japanese government publications.

cIncludes 1,769 Japanese government publications.

dThe Harvérd-Yenching Library also receives the following serials in Vietnamese:

' KOREAN

4 8

0
0 2

134

8

2
400 1,176
21 17
1 16
14 0

40

CHINESE

12

11

50

& w»m

29

cals and 5 current and 11 noncurrent newspapers; and in western languages:

eThe Library holds 52 current-only Chinese-Japanese-Korean serial titles.

fThese figures represent all serials including periodicals.

gThe Library also receives the following serials in Mongolian: 31 current and 13 noncurrent periodicals and 1 noncurri .
newspaper; in Tibetan: 3 current and 2 noncurrent periodicals; and in Uighur:

These figures bring the Library's grand total to 138 titles.

NEWSPAPERS

2 2
2 1
L

3

6

2

5 2
154 10
1

0 3
2

6

“ JAPANESE
CUR. N-CUR CUR. N-CUR CUR. N-CUR

0 1

1 0

6

5

2 1

49 20
1

0 1

2

6

KOREAN

27

TOTAL

285

30
371
428
339
160
918

6,993

311
85¢

495
2,393

46 current and 91 noncurrent periodi:

) 374 current and 846 noncurrent periodical:
and 7 current and 11 noncurrent newspapers. These figures bring the Library's grand total to 13,409 titles.

2 current and 1 noncurrent periodicaﬁ

No separate figues for language are available. The Center holds 813 current periodicals and 1,930 noncurrent; it holi
‘539 current and noncurrent newspapers.

%Breakdown for ianguage unavailable; includes noncurrent CJK titles only.
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TABLE 3
Acquisitions and Cataloging of East Asian Language Materials
During the Period July 1, 1991 - June 30, 1992

HOLDINGS as of ADDITIONS BOOKS CATALOGED  UNCATALOGED BOOKS
INSTITUTIONS June 30, 1992 CHINESE JAPANESE KOREAN TOTAL TITLES VOLUMES TITLES VOLUMES

University of Alberta 38,270 2,230 310 110 2,650 2,429 4,248 423 4,125
University of Arizona 146,831 3,239 824 0 4,063 1,696 2,199 2,064
Arizona State University (53,257) (636) (254) 0 (890) 5,229 (6,594)  (6756)
Brigham Young University 63,926 : 1,005
University of British Columbia 341,944 5,155 2,566 133 7,854 4,719 6,146 1,708
University of California

Berkeley 654,403 7,083 4,711 1,648 13,442 7,778 5,600

Davis 48,253 1,097 1,081 0 2,178 2,268 2,620 2,877 3,077

Irvine 21,661 9,902 2,832 261 12,995 935 7,417 12,444 27,239

Los Angeles 319,613 9,374 3,439 617 13,763 4,953 8,707 37,600

San Diego ’ ’

East Asian Collection 23,883 3,538 2,759 1 6,298 1,291 1,549
IRPS Library 10,000 1,036 1,817 943 3,535 1,965 2,358

Santa Barbara 96,181 1,680 1,178 169 3,027 2,288 2,352 914
University of Chicago 486,022 4,828 3,323 337 8,488 3,459 6,935 19,699 25,659
Cleveland Museum of Art 10,444 789 4,971
Columbia University " 578,116 7,406 5,982 1,040 15,767a 9,609 12,294
Duke University 28,323 2,622 756 3,378 1,688 1,957 3,000
Far Eastern Research Library 66,389 2,897 2,897 740 3,021
Freer Gallery of Art Library 53,713 1,713k 1,6711 3891
Genealogical Society of Utah 31,516 536 2,405 37 2,978 _
Georgetown University 36,180 595 420 105 1,120 281 1,120 365 414
Harvard-Yenching Library 757,524 5,373 5,180 2,344 12,897 10,709 12,948 (36,000) (38,000)b
University of Hawaii 263,447 4,757 2,983 948 8,688 3,166 4,34k
Hoover Institution 336,976 1,995 3,110 5,105 4,635 5,688 1,493
University of Illinois 189,939 3,700 258 373 4,331 2,219 3,958 (11,000)
Indiana University 146,301 - 3,108 3,950 1,500 8,558 1,850 4,900 (3,000) (5,000)
Inst. Adv. Stud. of World Religions 24,190 323c
University of Iowa 74,958 3,000 300 3 3,303 2,743 3,253 3,670 3,866
University of Kansas 144,119 2,354 1,328 24 3,682 3,635 4,211 2,350  2,820d
Library of Congress

Asian Division 1,516,603 13,021 15,685 4,412 33,118

Far Eastern Law Division 101,134 1,013 2,093 501 3,607 413 510 0
Los Angeles Public Library 65,380 2,532 1,434 2,409 6,375 4,090 4,805 1,637 2,175
U. of Maryland at College Park 64,702 2,069 1,927 661 4,657
University of Michigan 544,401 9,576 7,182 664 17,422 7,999 12,798
University of Minnesota 98,330 7167e
Universite de Montreal 19,219 572 360 . 932 689
National Library of Medicine 23,628 400 - 498 27 925 2,304 2,677
University of North Carolina 99,583 2,209 87 0 2,296 1,180 2,162 2,487 3,030
Oberlin College Library 17,778 Ly 294 Lok (1,000)
Ohio State University 167,143 3,656 9,716 75 13,447 5,052 6,418 12,857 ;
Pasadena Public Library (2,250)f 66 27 70 201 201
University of Pennsylvania 114,314 1,147 2,600 5 3,931 2,329 2,752 150 175
University of Pittsburgh 154,034g 2,923 1,345 69 4,337 2,475 4,156 23,500
Princeton University 491,802 " 8,603 5,774 453 14,830 7,823 9,558 13,880
Rutgers University 104,273 1,637 378 59 2,074
San Diego Public Central Library 992 125 23 T4 222 208 222 0 0
Seton Hall University 9,835 248 122 0 370 98 113"
University of Southern California 56,233 16439 79 LLh 687 463 687
University of Texas at Austin 68,154h 1,106 771 1,877 1,592 1,877 400 450



TABLE 3 (continued)

_ HOLDINGS as of ADDITIONS BOOKS CATALOGED  UNCATALOGED BOOK¢
INSTITUTIONS June 30, 1992 CHINESE JAPANESE KOREAN TOTAL TITLES VOLUMES TITLES VOLUMES
University of Toronto 245,340 8,065 1,591 1,614 11,250 8,947 11,987 7,610
University of Virginia 32,433 846 278 0o 1,124 18,811 31,962 150 165
Washington University in St. Louis 108,272 607 170 777 1,182 2,121 690 1,005
University of Washington
East Asia Library 364,966 7,339 3,126 2,386 12,851 15,266 0
Gallagher Law Library 25,956 563 395 17 975 L7
Western Washington Universityi 9,525 377 228 238 474 569
University of Wisconsin at Madison 194,804 2,337 1,119 0 3,456 1,005 2,451
Yale University 528,173 9,947 5,221 503 15,671 12,592 14,401 36,000

FOOTNOTES TO TABLE 3
aThe C. V. Starr East Asian Library also added 1,339 western-language volumes to its collection.
bThe Harvard-Yenching Library Library also added 305 Vietnamese and 670 western-language titles to its collection and
also cataloged 250 titles in 275 volumes of Vietnamese materials and 387 titles in 405 volumes of western-language
materials. These figures bring the total holdings of the Library to 808,599 volumes.
cSeparate figures by language are unavailable.

dFigures for uncataloged titles and volumes represent 'brief-record" books.

eThe Library also cataloged 3,700 retrospective titles. It added to its collection during this report year 861 Chinesev
titles, 467 Japanese titles, and 85 Korean titles for a total addition of 1,413 titles.

fHoldings include 38 Vietnamese volumes.

gFigure for holdings does not include bound periodical volumes.

hFigure for holdings does not include books in the University's Fine Arts Library and the Architecture Library.

4The Library's collection of Mongolian, Tibetan, Turkic, and China's minority language materials are counted as follow:
holdings - 3,790 volumes, added titles - 225, added volumes - 301, cataloged titles - 457, cataloged volumes - 618,
‘uncataloged titles - 765, and uncataloged volumes - 877.

jThis figure includes 333 microfilm reels.

kNo breakdown of materials by language; includes non-CJK. Report period: October 1, 1991 to September 30, 1992.

4CIK titles only.
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TABLE 4

Fiscal Support of East Asian Institutions in North America
During the Period July 1, 1991 - June 30, 1992

INSTITUTION

Iniversity of Alberta
Iniversity of Arizona
&rizona State University
Iniversity of British Columbia
jrown University
Iniversity of California
Berkeley
Davis
Irvine
Los Angeles
San Diego (both libraries together)
Santa Barbara
Jmiversity of Chicago
Jolumbia University
yuke University
seorgetown University
larvard-Yenching Library
Jniversity of Hawaii
Joover Institution
Jniversity of Illinois
[ndiana University
Jniversity of Iowa
Jniversity of Kansas
.ibrary of Congress Far Eastern Law
. Division
.0s Angeles Public Library
J. of Maryland at College Park
Jniversity of Michigan
Jniversity of Minnesota
Jniversite de Montreal
National Library of Medicine
IJniversity of North Carolina
dberlin College Library
dhio State University
Jniversity of Oregon
Jniversity of Pennsylvania
University of Pittsburgh
Princeton University
San Diego Public Central Library
University of Southern California
University of Texas at Austin
University of Toronto
University of Virginia
Washington University in St. Louis
University of Washington
East Asia Library
Gallagher Law Library
Western Washington University
University of Wisconsin at Madison
Yale University

TOTAL

$38,000

$78,258

$68,623
$174,783
($21,000)

$510,203
$61,784
$180,000
$317,857
$386,706
$71,000
$254,004
$471,286
$85,772
$20,000
$469,271b
$292,954
$260,700
$86,008
$104,280
$99,050
$97,975

$40,000
$84,032
$35,000
$479,002
$78,973
$28,000
$193,000

$51,660

$15,067
$195,522
$69,411
$188,000
$248,678
$483,648
$3,000
$36,478
$50,500
$180,143
$23,000
$45,000

$244,337e
$47,392
$14,752f

$120,005

$332,658

APPROPRIATIONS  ENDOWMENTS  GRANTS
$23,600 $14,400
$78,258
$68,623

$109,119 $65,664
($21,000)
$350,628 $104,372- $14,815
$61,784
$140,000 - $40,000
$268,857 $33,000
$294,985 $46,486 $45,235
$71,000
$136,158 $46,379 $47,472
$345,927 $77,416 $13,343
$72,296
$20,000a :
$16,948 $169,876 $272,934 .
$231,741 $18,566 $42,647
240,700 $16,000
$79,708 $2,300 $4,000
$71,780 $4,500
$43,000 $11,050
$96,975¢ $1,000
$40,000
$81,032 $3,000
$35,000
$429,617 $49,385
$78,973
$17,500 $10,500
$193,000
$18,430 $27,206
$15,067
$97,417 $29,000 $17,305
$54,411 $15,000
$171,903 $1,097 $15,000
$164,209 $5,468 $3,000
$352,529 $47,119
$3,000
$33,000
$50,500
$180,143
$23,000
$37,000d
$191,737 $15,740
$47,392
$14,752
$120,005
$307,658
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$40,388

$16,000

$24,000
$34,600
$13,476

$9,513

$4,000

$28,000
$45,000

$6,024
$51,800
$7,600
$84,000

$3,478

$8,000

$36,860

$25,000




FOOTNOTES FOR TABLE 4
aCost of serials not included.
bFigures include Vietnamese and western-language materials budgets.

cMonographs: . $78,781; serials: $8,194.
dMonographs only.

eIncludes western-language materials.

fFigures are misleading because $13,252 of the above amount is for serials and also includes western-language materia]
The remaining $1,500 is probably close to what is actually spent on Asian-language materials. The collection is very

heavily dependent on gifts and exchanges. We probably average over 400 new titles per annum from gifts and exchanges
alone.
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. TABLE 5
Personnel Support of East Asian Institutions in North America

INSTITUTIONS : STAFFING
PROFESSIONAL FTE CLERICAL FTE , TOTAL

University of Alberta 1 2.3 3.3
University of Arizona 2 1 3
Arizona State University 2 1.5 3.5
Brigham Young University 2 1 3
University of British Columbia 5.5 6.5 12a
Brown University 1 1 2
University of California

Berkeley 7 8.5 15.5

Davis 2 1.58 : 3.58

Irvine 2 1.75 3.75

Los Angeles 6.5 12 18.5

Santa Barbara 2 1.5 3.5
University of Chicago 5 11.4 16.4
Cleveland Museum of Art 1.25 1.25
Cleveland Public Library 1 1
Columbia University 9 14 23
Duke University 2 2.5 4.5
Far Eastern Research Library 3 2 ’ . 5
Freer Gallery of Art Library L S 2.1 6.1c
Genealogical Society of Utah 6.5 0.5 7
Georgetown University 1 0.7 1.7
Harvard-Yenching Library 12.86 227 35.56
University of Hawaii 6 . 2 8
Hoover Institution 6 10.3 16.3
University of Illinois 2 3.5 5.5
Indiana University 4 3 7
Inst. Adv. Stud. of World Religions 1.5 3 3.5
University of Iowa 2 1.15 3.15
University of Kansas 1.25 3.25 4.5
Library of Congress :

(All units except Far Eastern Law Div.) 58 ' 20 - 78
Far Eastern Law Division 6 1 7
Los Angeles Public Library 8 8.75 16.75
U. of Maryland at College Park 1.5 1 2.5
University of Michigan 7 6.75 13.75
University of Minnesota 2 1.25 3.25

Universite de Montreal 3 2 5
National Library of Medicine 1.4 0.4 - . 1.8
University of North Carolina 2 2.7 L.7
Oberlin College Library 1 0 ) 1
Ohio State University 4 2.5 6.5
University of Pennsylvania 1 2 3
University of Pittsburgh 4 4 8
Princeton University 7 13.5 20.5
Rutgers University 1 1.1 2.1b
Seton Hall University 1 0.5 1.5
University of Southern California 2 1.25 : 3.25
University of Texas at Austin 1 2 . 3
University of Toronto 5 13.13 18.13
University of Virginia 1 1
Washington University in St. Louis 2 43 2
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TABLE 5 (continued)

INSTITUTIONS STAFFING
PROFESSIONAL FTE CLERICAL FTE TOTAL

University of Washington
East Asia Library

6 10.5 16.5
Gallagher Law Library 1 1 2
Western Washington University 1 0.5 1.5
Wilmington (OH) College 1 1
University of Wisconsin at Madison 3 2 5
Yale University 7 10.7 17.7

FOOTNOTES FOR TABLE 5

aln the Asian Library there are 3.5 professional and 3 clerical personnel; in the Catalogue Records
Division there are 2 professional and 3.5 clerical personnel responsible for East Asian materials.

bThis figure does not include the staff in central technical services at the Library who are cataloging
East Asian language materials.

cStaff is also responsible for non-CJK materials, archives, and slide collections.

Publisher's Note:

An additional library (University of Colorado) sent in étatistics
too late to be included in the tables. This information has been
included in this issue on the final page as an addendum.
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